

CASE NO.

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES

---

TARA KING, PH.D, RONALD NEWMAN, PH.D.,  
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, et al.,  
Respondents,

GARDEN STATE EQUALITY,  
Respondent-Intervenor.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third  
Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Mathew D. Staver  
(Counsel of Record)  
Anita L. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(800) 671-1776  
court@LC.org

Mary E. McAlister  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(434) 592-7000  
court@LC.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i**

**PARTIES.....iii**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iv**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii**

**OPINIONS BELOW.....1**

**JURISDICTION.....1**

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....7**

**I. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN CONFLICT ON THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT APPLIES TO SPEECH BETWEEN COUNSELOR AND CLIENT**

**OR DOCTOR AND PATIENT, AND THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT.....8**

**A. The Federal Circuits Are In Conflict On The Same Law Regarding Whether Counselor-Client Or Doctor-Patient Counsel Is Speech Subject To First Amendment Protection.....9**

**B. Whether The First Amendment Applies To Speech Or Communication Between Counselor And Client Or Doctor And Patient Is An Important Question That Should Be Resolved By This Court.....16**

**II. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN CONFLICT AS TO THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY APPLICABLE TO SPEECH BETWEEN COUNSELOR AND CLIENT OR DOCTOR AND PATIENT.....20**

**A. The Circuits Are In Conflict Regarding The Level Of Scrutiny That Should Be Applied To Speech Between Licensed Counselors Or Health-Care Providers And Their Clients Or Patients.....21**

**B. The Third Circuit’s Decision That Viewpoint And Content-Based Restrictions On Speech Between Licensed Counselors Or Health-Care Providers And Their Clients Or Patients Are Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny Conflicts With Other Circuits.....28**

**C. The Third Circuit’s Decision That Speech Between Licensed Counselors Or Health-Care**

**Providers And Their Clients Or Patients Is Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny Conflicts With This Court's Precedent.....31**

**III. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN CONFLICT ON THE RECURRING QUESTION OF WHETHER AN ADVOCACY GROUP SUPPORTIVE OF LEGISLATION MUST SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE III STANDING TO INTERVENE AS A PARTY IN DEFENSE OF THAT LEGISLATION.....34**

**CONCLUSION.....37**

**APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT FILED SEPTEMBER 11, 2014.....1a**

**APPENDIX B – JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT FILED SEPTEMBER 11, 2014.....62a**

**APPENDIX C – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY FILED NOVEMBER 8, 2013.....64a**

**APPENDIX D – ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY FILED NOVEMBER 8, 2013.....135a**

APPENDIX E – ASSEMBLY NO. 3371 STATE OF  
NEW JERSEY, 215TH LEGISLATURE,  
INTRODUCED OCTOBER 15, 2012.....138a

APPENDIX E – FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE  
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....147a

APPENDIX E – FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES CONSITUTION...147a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.  
Comm. of N.Y.*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....32

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....*passim*

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....32

*Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....19, 20, 24

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....9, 10, 16

*Jaffre v. Redmond*,  
518 U.S. 1 (1996).....19, 20



<i>Legal Serv. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	24, 32, 33, 36
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Mausolf v. Babbit</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, Va.</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	24
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	18, 27
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	24
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	24, 32, 33, 34
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	18

<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	19, 21, 31
<i>S. Christian Leadership Conf. v. Kelley</i> , 747 F.2d 777 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	34, 36
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 51 (1945).....	23
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	18
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Meadows</i> , 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000).....	24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	36
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-54 to 55.....	<i>passim</i>
